

NO. 15-3259

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

CAESARS ENTERTAINMENT OPERATING COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Debtors-Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BOKF, N.A., ET AL., *Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 1:15-cv-06504

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC OR
PANEL REHEARING**

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
James H. Millar
Counsel of Record
Kristin K. Going
Frank F. Velocci
1177 Avenue of the Americas, 41st Floor
New York, NY 10036-2714
(212) 248-3140

Timothy R. Casey
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3700
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 569-1000

*Counsel for Appellees Relative Value-
Long/Short Debt Portfolio, a Series of
Underlying Funds Trust, and Trilogy
Portfolio Company, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
FED.R.APP.P. 35(b) STATEMENT	iv
COMBINED ARGUMENT FOR <i>EN BANC</i> AND PANEL REHEARING	1
I. THE PANEL’S OPINION CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING SEVENTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT	1
II. THE PANEL’S OPINION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRECEDENT OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	7
III. THE PANEL’S OPINION VIOLATES THE PRINCIPLE OF SEPARATION OF POWERS	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	5
<i>Fisher v. Apostolou</i> , 155 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Matter of Mahurkar Double Lumen Hemodialysis Catheter Patent Litig.</i> , 140 B.R. 969 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	12, 13
<i>In re Caesars Entertainment Operating Co., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 9311432 (7th Cir. 2015)	1, 2, 3, 11
<i>In re Caesars Entertainment Operating Co., Inc. v. BOKF, N.A. (In re Caesars Entertainment Operating Co., Inc.)</i> , 533 B.R. 714 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2015)	3-4
<i>In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2004)	4, 8
<i>In re Davis</i> , 730 F.2d 176 (5th Cir. 1984)	7
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re Excel Innovations, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>In re Heath</i> , 115 F.3d 521 (7th Cir. 1997)	5
<i>In re Hendrix</i> , 986 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re Mem'l Estates, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1364 (7th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>In re Quigley Co.</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d. Cir. 2012)	7, 9, 11
<i>In re TekNek, LLC</i> , 563 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Third Eighty-Ninth Assocs.</i> , 138 B.R. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	8
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2009)	3, 4, 7
<i>In re W. Real Estate Fund, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990), <i>modified sub nom.</i> , 932 F.2d 898 (10th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>In the Matter of Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 26 B.R. 405 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont'd)

In the Matter of Zale Corp., 62 F.3d 746 (5th Cir. 1995) 8

Mansfield, C. & L.M.Ry. Co. v. Swan, 111 U.S. 379, 4 S.Ct. 510 (1884) 11

Marbury v. Madison, 1 Cranch 137 (1803) 11

Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50, 102 S.Ct. 2858 (1982) 12

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011) 11, 12

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090 (1974) 12

Zerand-Bernal Group, Inc. v. Cox, 23 F.3d 159 (7th Cir. 1994) 2

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 105 5

28 U.S.C. § 1334 3, 5

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 581 (1789) 10
